

No. 98731-9

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRIS REYKDAL, ET AL.  
Petitioners-Respondents

vs.

MAIA ESPINOZA, ET AL.  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KIM WYMAN, SECRETARY OF STATE,  
Nominal Party.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA # 42555  
Nicholas W. Brown, WSBA # 33586  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3404  
Telephone: (206) 245.1700  
Facsimile: (206) 245.1750  
[Taki.Flevaris@pacificallawgroup.com](mailto:Taki.Flevaris@pacificallawgroup.com)  
[Nick.Brown@pacificallawgroup.com](mailto:Nick.Brown@pacificallawgroup.com)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES</b> .....	2
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
A. The Washington State Voters’ Pamphlet.....	3
B. Espinoza’s challenged statement .....	4
C. ESSB 5395 and the “3Rs” curriculum.....	4
D. Procedural history .....	6
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
A. The Court’s standard of review is de novo. ....	8
B. The State may regulate its own election guide by excluding attacks that are false and defamatory in nature.....	8
C. RCW 29A.32.090 allows for the removal of false or misleading attacks that are either defamatory on their face or likely qualify as defamation in fact.....	17
D. Espinoza’s accusation that Reykdal advocated for teaching sexual positions to grade school students was baseless, misleading, and demonstrably false.....	23
1. Reykdal has never supported a policy to teach sexual positions.....	24
2. ESSB 5395 does not permit teaching sexual positions to students.....	25
3. OSPI has not promoted teaching sexual positions.....	27
4. The 3Rs curriculum and single reference book do not support Espinoza’s claim. ....	28

5.	Crediting Espinoza’s defense would render the voters’ pamphlet a circus. ....	30
E.	Espinoza’s attack against Reykdal was defamatory on its face, reckless, and designed to tarnish his reputation. ....	34
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Am. Freedom Def. Init. v. King Cnty.*,  
796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 15, 16

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191, 112 S. Ct. 1846, 119 L. Ed. 2d 5 (1992)..... 11, 12, 15, 17

*Cogswell v. City of Seattle*,  
347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*In re Reliance Acceptance Group, Inc.*,  
235 B.R. 548 (D. Del. 1999)..... 20

*Lineback v. Printpack, Inc.*,  
979 F. Supp. 831 (S.D. Ind. 1997)..... 20

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)..... 16

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510, 132 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1995)..... 16

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709, 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012)..... 12, 15, 16

**Washington State Cases**

*Bender v. Seattle*,  
99 Wn.2d 582, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)..... 35

*Chase v. Daily Record, Inc.*,  
83 Wn.2d 37, 515 P.2d 154 (1973)..... 25, 27, 29

<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 343, 96 P.3d 979 (2004).....	9
<i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 177 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013).....	23, 35
<i>Farrar v. Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 549, 358 P.2d 792 (1961).....	22, 24
<i>Herron v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Hollenbeck v. Post-Intelligencer Co.</i> , 162 Wash. 14, 297 P. 793 (1931).....	22
<i>King Cnty. v. King Cnty. Water Dists.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 830, 453 P.3d 681 (2019).....	23
<i>Lamanna v. Scott Pub. Co.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 683, 296 P.2d 321 (1956).....	20, 21
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	20
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 843, 168 P.3d 826 (2007).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Seaquist v. Caldier</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 556, 438 P.3d 606 (2019).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 715, 453 P.2d 832 (1969).....	8
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t</i> , 189 Wn.2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 168 Wn.2d 476, 229 P.3d 704 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	8

<i>State v. Stevens Cnty. Dist. Ct. Judge,</i> 194 Wn.2d 898, 453 P.3d 984 (2019).....	18
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. City of Bellingham,</i> 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	18, 21
<i>Yelle v. Cowles Pub. Co.,</i> 46 Wn.2d 105, 278 P.2d 671 (1955).....	31

**Other State Cases**

<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Super. Ct.,</i> 94 Cal. App. 4th 1417, 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 439 (2002).....	9, 15
---	-------

**Washington State Statutes**

Laws of 1965, c. 9.....	12
Laws of 1999, ch. 260.....	19
Laws of 2009, ch. 222.....	passim
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5395 (2020) (Laws of 2020, c. 188) .....	passim
RCW 29A.32.010.....	10, 17
RCW 29A.32.020.....	17
RCW 29A.32.031.....	3
RCW 29A.32.040.....	10
RCW 29A.32.060.....	3
RCW 29A.32.090.....	passim
RCW 29A.32.100.....	3, 11

## Washington Legislation

House Bill 1286 (2009).....	19
Substitute House Bill 1286 (2009).....	19

## Other Authorities

Jason Zenor, <i>A Reckless Disregard for the Truth? The Const'l Right to Lie in Politics</i> , 38 CAMPBELL L. REV. 41 (2016) .....	14, 17
James Weinstein, <i>Free Speech and Domain Allocation: A Suggested Framework for Analyzing the Constitutionality of Prohibitions of Lies in Political Campaigns</i> , 71 OKLA. L. REV. 167 (2018).....	14
Gilda R. Daniels, <i>Voter Deception</i> , 43 IND. L. REV. 343 (2010).....	14
Philip M. Napoli, <i>What if More Speech is No Longer the Solution? First Amendment Theory Meets Fake News and the Filter Bubble</i> , 70 FED. COMM. L.J. 55 (2018) .....	14
Harvey Gilmore, <i>When We Lie to the Gov't, It's a Crime, but When the Gov't Lies to Us, It's ... Constitutional?</i> , 30 BUFF. PUB. INT. L.J. 61 (2011-12) .....	14
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICT. (1993) .....	25
